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En
glish

Esp
a

ñ
o

l
Fra

n
ça

is

Thread seal tape
Cinta para sellar roscas
Ruban pour joints filetés

5/32 Hex
Llave Hexagonal
Clé Hexagonale

7/64 Hex
Llave Hexagonal
Clé Hexagonale

H
ELP

FU
L TO

O
LS

For safety and ease of faucet replacem
ent, M

oen
recom

m
ends the use of these helpful tools. 

H
ER

R
A

M
IEN

TA
S Ú

TILES
Para que el cam

bio de la llave sea fácil y seguro,
M

oen le recom
ienda usar estas útiles herram

ientas. 

O
U

T
ILS U

T
ILES

Par m
esure de sécurité et pour faciliter l’installation,

M
oen suggère l’utilisation des outils suivants. 

O
N

E-H
A

N
D

LE TU
B/SH

O
W

ER
 TR

IM
M

O
D

ELS T2131, T2132, T2132EP, T2132N
H

, T2133, T2133EP, T2133N
H

, 
T2801, T2802, T2802EP, T2802N

H
, T2803, T2803EP, T2803N

H
 Series 

M
O

N
O

M
A

N
D

O
 TERM

IN
AC

IÓ
N

 PA
RA

 TIN
A

/REG
A

D
ERA

M
O

D
ELO

S T2131, T2132, T2132EP, T2132N
H

, T2133, T2133EP, T2133N
H

, 
T2801, T2802, T2802EP, T2802N

H
, T2803, T2803EP, T2803N

H
 Series 

G
A

R
N

IT
U

R
E D

E
 D

O
U

C
H

E/B
A

IG
N

O
IR

EÀ
 U

N
E P

O
IG

N
ÉE

M
O

D
ÉLES T2131, T2132, T2132EP, T2132N

H
, T2133, T2133EP, T2133N

H
, 

T2801, T2802, T2802EP, T2802N
H

, T2803, T2803EP, T2803N
H

 

STO
P

ARRÉT
ALTO

H
ELP

LIN
E

P
le

a
se

 d
o

 n
o

t re
tu

rn
 th

is
p

ro
d

u
ct to

 th
e

 sto
re

.

If you need installation assistance,
replacem

ent parts or have questions
regarding our w

arranty, please call our
Product Consultants at:
U

.S
.: 1

-8
0

0
-2

8
9

-6
6

3
6

M
onday - Friday 8:00 a.m

. to 8:00 p.m
. EST 

Saturday 8:00 a.m
. to 6:30 p.m

. EST 
O

r e-m
ail us at:

m
o

e
n

w
e

b
m

a
il@

m
o

e
n

.co
m

Be sure to visit our w
ebsite at

w
w

w
.m

o
e

n
.co

m
C

a
n

a
d

a
 1

-8
0

0
-4

6
5

-6
1

3
0

M
onday - Friday 7:30 a.m

. to 5:00 p.m
. EST  

O
r e-m

ail us at: ca
n

tsd
@

m
o

e
n

.co
m

Be sure to visit our w
ebsite at

w
w

w
.m

o
e

n
.ca

W
h

e
n

 o
rd

e
rin

g
 p

a
rts, sp

e
cify

 fin
ish

e
s. 

C
A

U
T

IO
N

 —
 T

IP
S

 F
O

R
 R

E
M

O
V

A
L

 O
F

O
L

D
 F

A
U

C
E

T
: A

lw
ays turn w

ater supply
O

FF before rem
oving existing faucet or

disassem
bling the valve. O

pen faucet
handle to relieve w

ater pressure and
ensure that com

plete w
ater shut-off has

been accom
plished.

C
A

R
E

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

To preserve the finish on the m
etallic

parts of your M
oen faucet, apply

non-abrasive w
ax, such as car w

ax. A
ny

cleaners should be rinsed off im
m

ediately.
M

ild abrasives are acceptable on Platinum
and LifeShine

®finishes. 

LÍN
EA

 D
E A

Y
U

D
A

P
o

r fa
v

o
r n

o
 d

e
v

u
e

lv
a

e
ste

 p
ro

d
u

c
to

 a
 la

 tie
n

d
a

.

Si necesita ayuda para la instalación,
piezas de repuesto o tiene alguna pregunta
relacionada con nuestra garantía, por favor
llam

e a nuestros asesores de producto al:
E

n
 la

 R
e

p
ú

b
lic

a
 M

e
x

ic
a

n
a

:
0

1
-8

0
0

-7
1

8
-4

3
4

5
Lunes a viernes de 8:00 a.m

. 
a 6:00 p.m

. hora Central 
O

 envíenos un correo electrónico a:
A

ssista
n

ce
.M

e
x

ico
-Te

ch
n

ica
l@

m
o

e
n

.co
m

Visite nuestra página de Internet:
w

w
w

.m
o

e
n

.co
m

.m
x

C
u

a
n

d
o

 o
rd

e
n

e
 p

ie
za

s, p
o

r
fa

v
o

r e
sp

e
cifiq

u
e

 lo
s a

ca
b

a
d

o
s.

PR
EC

A
U

C
IÓ

N
 – C

O
N

SEJO
S PA

R
A

C
A

M
B

IA
R

 LA
 LLAV

E M
EZ

C
LA

D
O

R
A

. 
Siem

pre CIERRE la tom
a de agua antes

de quitar la llave existente o desm
ontar la

válvula. A
bra la llave para liberar la presión, y

asegúrese de que esté bien cerrada el agua.

IN
S

T
R

U
C

C
IO

N
E

S
 D

E
 C

U
ID

A
D

O
Para conservar el acabado que cubre
las partes m

etálicas de su llave m
ezcladora

M
oen, aplique cera que no sea abrasiva,

com
o una cera para autos. Si usa algún

tipo de lim
piador, deberá enjuagarlo

inm
ediatam

ente. Los abrasivos suaves son
aceptables en acabados Platinum

 y
LifeShine®.

SERV
IC

E À
 LA

 C
LIEN

T
ÈLE

P
riè

re
 d

e
 n

e
 p

a
s re

to
u

rn
e

r
ce

 p
ro

d
u

it a
u

 m
a

g
a

sin
.

Pour obtenir de l’aide pour l’installation,
le rem

placem
ent de pièces ou pour toute

question concem
ant notre garantie,

appeler un de nos spécialistes 
des produits :
T

o
ro

n
to

 : (9
0

5
) 8

2
9

-3
4

0
0

 
A

ille
u

rs a
u

 C
a

n
a

d
a

: 1
 8

0
0

 4
6

5
-6

1
3

0
7 h 30 à 17 h H

N
E

O
u par courriel à l’adresse : 

ca
n

tsd
@

m
o

e
n

.co
m

Visitez notre site w
eb à l’adresse

w
w

w
.m

o
e

n
.ca

S
p

é
cifie

r le
 o

u
 le

s fin
is d

a
n

s la
 co

m
m

a
n

d
e

.

A
T

T
E

N
T

IO
N

—
 S

U
G

G
E

S
T

IO
N

S
 P

O
U

R

E
N

L
E

V
E

R
 L’A

N
C

IE
N

 R
O

B
IN

E
T

:

Toujours CO
U

PER l’alim
entation en eau

avant d’enlever l’ancien robinet ou de
dém

onter la soupape. O
uvrir la poignée du

robinet pour libérer la pression d’eau et
pour s’assurer que l’alim

entation en eau a
bien été coupée.

D
IR

E
C

T
IV

E
S

 D
’E

N
T

R
E

T
IE

N

Pour préserver le fini des pièces
m

étalliques du robinet M
oen, appliquer

une cire non abrasive com
m

e une cire à
voiture. Rincer im

m
édiatem

ent le robinet
après l’avoir nettoyé avec un agent
nettoyant.  Les finis Platinum

 et LifeShine
®

peuvent être nettoyés à l’aide de produits
abrasifs doux.
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 Included with valve
Incluído con la m

ezcladora
Com

pris avec obturateur

M K
116653

94770

10154

5/32"

7/64"
P O

2

1

Thread seal tape
Cinta para sellar roscas
Ruban pour joints filetés

2

H

J

I

Option/Opcion/Option
3

1Barely tighten screw.
Apriete apenas el tornillo.
Visser la vis d'arrêt .

1-3/4" –  2-1/2"

No sharp edges/burrs on end of pipe.
No debe haber bordes afilados ni rebabas

en el extremo del tubo.
Aucunes arêtes vives ni bavures 

à l'extrémité du tuyau.

2

G

Option/Opcion/Option

5/32"
O

4
Option/Opcion/Option

1

2

G

5

B

THIN
WALL

THIN
WALL

6
W

ALL/PARED/M
UR < 1/4" (6m

m
)  

W
ALL/PARED/M

UR > 1/4" (6m
m

) 

AB

F F

EE

1

2

Thread seal tape
Cinta para sellar roscas
Ruban pour joints filetés

I

1
Option/Opcion/Option



1

2
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7

H  C 
H  C 
H  C 

YES
SI/OUI 

H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 
H  C 

NONON
8

1

K
L

2

9

M

120°F
(48°C)

HOTTEST
CALOR M

ÁXIM
O

PLUS CHAUDE

10
11To reduce m

axim
um

 tem
perature go to 

step           . If not go to step          .
12

12

12

14

14

14
Para reducir la tem

peratura m
áxim

a, 
vaya a paso          . Si no, vaya a paso          . 

Pour réduire la tem
pérature m

axim
ale, 

passer à l'étape          . Sinon, passer à 
l'étape          . 

12

1

-

+

D

2

L

D

3
D

K

13

1

K
L

2

14

M

N

1

2

P
7/64"
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M
oen

Lifetim
e

Lim
ited W

arranty
M

oen le otorga G
arantía lim

itada de por vida   
G

arantie à vie lim
itée de M

oen

M
oen products have been m

anufactured
under the highest standards of quality and
w

orkm
anship. M

oen w
arrants to the original

consum
er purchaser for as long as the original

consum
er purchaser ow

ns their hom
e (the

“W
arranty Period”for hom

eow
ners), that this faucet

w
ill be leak- and drip-free during norm

al use and all
parts and finishes of this faucet w

ill be free from
defects in m

aterial and m
anufacturing

w
orkm

anship. A
ll other purchasers (including

purchasers for industrial, com
m

ercial and business
use) are w

arranted for a period of 5 years from
 the

original date of purchase (the “W
arranty Period”for

non-hom
eow

ners).

If this faucet should ever develop a leak or drip
during the W

arranty Period, M
oen w

ill FREE O
F

CH
A

RG
E provide the parts necessary to put the

faucet back in good w
orking condition and w

ill
replace FREE O

F CH
A

RG
E any part or finish that

proves defective in m
aterial and m

anufacturing
w

orkm
anship, under norm

al installation, use and
service. Replacem

ent parts m
ay be obtained by

calling 1-800-289-6636 (Canada 1-800-465-6130), or
by w

riting to the address show
n.  Proof of purchase

(original sales receipt) from
 the original consum

er
purchaser m

ust accom
pany all w

arranty claim
s.

D
efects or dam

age caused by the use of other than
genuine M

oen parts is not covered by this w
arranty.

This w
arranty is applicable only to faucets

purchased after D
ecem

ber, 1995 and shall be
effective from

 the date of purchase as show
n on

purchaser’s receipt.

This w
arranty is extensive in that it covers

replacem
ent of all defective parts and finishes.

H
ow

ever, dam
age due to installation error, product

abuse, product m
isuse, or use of cleaners

containing abrasives, alcohol or other organic
solvents, w

hether perform
ed by a contractor,

service com
pany, or yourself, are excluded from

 this
w

arranty. M
oen w

ill not be responsible for labor
charges and/or dam

age incurred in installation,
repair or replacem

ent, nor for any indirect,
incidental or consequential dam

ages, losses, injury
or costs of any nature relating to this faucet. Except
as provided by law

, this w
arranty is in lieu of and

excludes all other w
arranties, conditions and

guarantees, w
hether expressed or im

plied, statutory
or otherw

ise, including w
ithout restriction those of

m
erchantability or of fitness for use.

Som
e states, provinces and nations do not 

allow
 the exclusion or lim

itation of incidental or
consequential dam

ages, so the above lim
itations

or exclusions m
ay not apply to you. This w

arranty
gives you specific legal rights and you m

ay also
have other rights w

hich vary from
 state to state,

province to province, nation to nation. M
oen w

ill
advise you of the procedure to follow

 in m
aking

w
arranty claim

s. Sim
ply w

rite to M
oen Incorporated

using the address below
. Explain the defect and

include proof of purchase and your nam
e, address,

area code and telephone num
ber.

Los productos M
oen son fabricados bajo las m

ás
estrictas norm

as de calidad y m
ano de obra. M

oen
le garantiza al com

prador original que durante el
tiem

po que la tenga su casa (el “periodo de
garantía”, para los propietarios), esta llave no tendrá
ni goteras ni fugas durante el uso norm

al, y que
todas las piezas y acabados estarán libres de
defectos en m

aterial y m
ano de obra. A

sim
ism

o, a
todos nuestros otros consum

idores (industriales,
com

erciales y em
presariales), les otorgam

os 5 años
de garantía a partir de la fecha original de com

pra
(el “periodo de garantía”para usos no dom

ésticos).

Si en esta llave m
ezcladora se llegara a producir

alguna fuga o gotera durante el periodo de
garantía, M

oen le proporcionará SIN
 CO

STO
A

LG
U

N
O

 las piezas necesarias para que vuelva a
funcionar en perfectas condiciones y reem

plazará
tam

bién SIN
 CO

STO
 para usted, cualquier pieza o

acabado que pudiera tener algún defecto en la
fabricación o m

ano de obra, bajo condiciones
norm

ales de instalación, uso y servicio. Las piezas
de repuesto se pueden obtener llam

ando 
en la República M

exicana al 01-800-718-4345
o si escribe en la dirección que aparece aquí. Para
que el com

prador original pueda hacer efectiva
la garantía, cualquier reclam

ación deberá ir
acom

pañada por el com
probante de com

pra (nota
de venta original). La garantía no cubre los defectos
o daños causados por el uso de otras partes que
no sean piezas originales M

oen. Esta garantía es
aplicable sólo para las llaves com

pradas después de
diciem

bre de 1995, y entrará en vigencia a partir de
la fecha que aparece en la nota de com

pra.

Esta garantía es am
plia en el sentido que cubre

el reem
plazo de todas las partes y acabados

defectuosos. Sin em
bargo, se excluyen de esta

garantía los daños causados por un error de
instalación, abuso del producto, m

al uso del m
ism

o, o
uso de lim

piadores que contengan abrasivos, alcohol
u otros solventes orgánicos, ya sea por parte del
contratista, com

pañía de servicio o usted m
ism

o.
M

oen no se hace tam
poco responsable por los gastos

de m
ano de obra ni por los daños incurridos en la

instalación, reparación o sustitución, ni por ningún
daño indirecto, directo o consecuente, ni por pérdidas,
lesiones o costos de alguna otra índole relacionados
con esta llave. A m

enos que  lo estipule la ley, esta
garantía reem

plaza y excluye cualquier otra garantía y
condiciones, ya sea expresas o im

plícitas, establecidas
por la ley o de otra m

anera, incluyendo sin restricción
aquellas en que el producto se encuentra en
condiciones aptas para la venta o se adecúa  al uso
específico para el cual fue adquirido.

A
lgunos estados, provincias y naciones no perm

iten
la exclusión o lim

itación de los daños incidentales o
consecuentes, de m

odo que las lim
itaciones o

exclusiones m
encionadas pueden no ser aplicables

a usted. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales
específicos y usted puede tam

bién tener otros
derechos que cam

bian de un estado a otro o de
una provincia o nación a otra. M

oen lo asesorará
en el procedim

iento a seguir para hacer válida
esta garantía. Sencillam

ente escriba a M
oen

Incorporated utilizando la dirección que aparece a
continuación. Explique el tipo de defecto e incluya
com

probantes de com
pra, su nom

bre, dirección,
código de área y núm

ero de teléfono.

Les produits M
oen sont fabriqués selon les norm

es
les plus élevées de qualité et de m

ain-d’oeuvre.
M

oen garantit à l'acheteur original, tant qu'il sera
propriétaire de la m

aison (la «période de garantie»
des propriétaires), que ce robinet sera libre de
toute fuite pendant son usage norm

al et qu'aucune
pièce et qu'aucun fini de ce robinet ne présenteront
de défaut de m

atériel et de m
ain-d’oeuvre en usine.

Tous les autres achats (y com
pris les achats à des

fins industrielles, com
m

erciales et d’affaires) sont
garantis pendant cinq (5) ans à com

pter de la date
d’achat originale (période de garantie com

m
erciale).

Si ce robinet fuit ou dégoutte durant la période de
garantie, M

oen s'engage à fournir G
RATU

ITEM
EN

T
les pièces de rechange requises pour rem

ettre le
robinet en état de fonctionnem

ent ainsi qu'à
rem

placer G
RATU

ITEM
EN

T toute pièce ou tout fini
dont le m

atériel, la fabrication ou la m
ain-d’oeuvre,

lors de l'installation, de l'usage et du service
habituels, s’avèrent défectueux. O

n peut obtenir les
pièces de rechange en com

posant le 1 800 465-
6130 ou en écrivant à l’adresse indiquée ci-dessous.
Le reçu de vente original de l'acheteur initial du
robinet doit accom

pagner toute réclam
ation. Les

défauts ou les dom
m

ages causés par l’utilisation de
pièces non fournies par M

oen ne sont pas couverts
par cette garantie. Cette garantie s’applique
uniquem

ent aux robinets achetés après décem
bre

1995 et entre en vigueur à com
pter de la date

d’achat indiquée sur le reçu de caisse du client.

Cette garantie s'étend aussi au rem
placem

ent de
toute pièce ou de tout fini défectueux. Cependant,
sont exclus de cette garantie, les dom

m
ages causés

par une erreur d’installation, un abus du produit,
une m

auvaise utilisation du produit, l’utilisation de
produits de nettoyage contenant des agents
abrasifs, de l’alcool ou des solvants organiques,
qu’ils soient utilisés par un entrepreneur, une
entreprise de service ou le consom

m
ateur. M

oen
décline toute responsabilité quant aux frais de
m

ain-d’oeuvre et aux dom
m

ages causés durant
l’installation, la réparation ou le rem

placem
ent, et

aux dom
m

ages, pertes, blessures ou coûts, indirects
ou consécutifs, connexes à ce robinet. Sauf lorsque
la loi le stipule, cette garantie rem

place et exclut
toutes les autres garanties et conditions, qu’elles
soient indiquées expressém

ent ou non,
obligatoires ou autres, y com

pris, sans
restriction, celles qui visent la com

m
ercialisation

ou l’aptitude d’utilisation.

Certains pays, états ou provinces ne perm
ettent

aucune exclusion, ni lim
itation suite aux dom

m
ages

indirects ou consécutifs. Les lim
itations ou les

exclusions précitées ne s’appliqueraient pas dans
ces cas. Cette garantie accorde des droits juridiques
et il est possible que d’autres droits soient
applicables selon l’état, la province ou le pays. M

oen
avisera le consom

m
ateur de la procédure à suivre

pour soum
ettre une réclam

ation. Il suffit d’écrire à
M

oen inc. à l'adresse indiquée ci-dessous, pour
expliquer le défaut, d’inclure une preuve d’achat,
d’inscrire son nom

, son adresse ainsi que son
indicatif régional et son num

éro de téléphone.
M

oen Incorporated
25300 A

l M
oen D

rive
N

orth O
lm

sted, O
hio 44070-8022

U
.S.A

.
M

oen Inc.
2816 Bristol C

ircle
O

akville, O
ntario L6H

 5S7
M

oen de M
exico, S.A

. de C
.V.

C
arretera Saltillo-M

onterrey KM
 14.7

Ram
os A

rizpe, Coahuila
M

exico 25900


